more properly been considered in determining the specific allowance for mortgage losses at December 31, 2015
and 2014. In addition, it was determined that the security value assigned to certain mortgages and assets taken in
settlement of debt were not appropriate and did not consider facts and circumstances that existed at December
31, 2015 and 2014.  The combination of these events also impacted the collective allowance that should have been
recorded as of December 31, 2015 and 2014 and were considered as errors in accordance with IFRS. The events
relating to the specific and collective allowance and the valuation of assets taken in settlement of debt have been
corrected by restating each of the financial statement line items for the prior periods. As a result of considering
certain loans as delinquent during the year ended December 31, 2015, reclassifications have been recorded within
the statement of comprehensive income.  The impact of the restatements are as follows:

Page | 4

RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOUS YEAR BALANCES (continued)

Statement of Financial Position –
December 31, 2015

  As previously
Reported

$

 Adjustments

$

Restated

$

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents   60,764 - 60,764
Loan receivable   10,800 - 10,800
Prepaid expenses   49,317 - 49,317
Mortgages receivable   24,993,626 (2,883,778) 22,109,848
Mortgage interest receivable   185,682 - 185,682
Property and equipment   12,342 - 12,342
Assets taken in settlement of debt   1,111,703 (19,346) 1,092,357

Total Assets   26,424,234 (2,903,124) 23,521,110

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Liabilities
Demand loan   9,495,347 - 9,495,347
Trade and other payables   308,022 - 308,022
Unearned revenue   289,650 - 289,650

   10,093,019 - 10,093,019

Shareholders’ Equity
Shareholders’ capital   13,515,669 - 13,515,669

Retained earnings – beginning of year   2,332,889 (496,971) 1,835,918
Dividends   (1,360,059) - (1,360,059)
Total comprehensive income (loss) for the
year

  1,842,716 (2,406,153) (563,437)

Retained earnings (Accumulated losses) –
end of year

  2,815,546 (2,903,124) (87,578)

Total shareholders’ equity   16,331,215 (2,903,124) 13,428,091

Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity   26,424,234 (2,903,124)   23,521,110

Shares outstanding   1,662,759 -  1,662,759

Page | 5

RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOUS YEAR BALANCES (continued)

Statement of comprehensive income for the year ended
December 31, 2015

As previously
Reported

$

Adjustments Restated

$

Revenue
Mortgage interest  2,616,576 (137,070) 2,479,506
Fees  800,913 - 800,913
Mortgage interest and fees on delinquents  173,363 137,070 310,433

  3,590,852 - 3,590,852

Interest and fees expense
Interest  398,539 - 398,539
Fees  10,814 - 10,814

  409,353 - 409,353

Net interest and fees income  3,181,499 - 3,181,499

Less:
Bad debts and change in provision for mortgage losses  46,000 2,249,737 2,295,737
Provision for interest and fees on delinquents  173,363 137,070 310,433
Loss on assets taken in settlement of debt  12,205 19,346 31,551

Net interest and fees (loss) income after provision for
mortgage losses

 2,949,931 (2,406,153) 543,778

Expenses
Advertising and promotion  79,392 - 79,392
Contracted services  56,261 - 56,261
Depreciation of property and equipment  11,839 - 11,839
Directors’ fees  114,000 - 114,000
Insurance  33,188 - 33,188
Office and administration  127,944 - 127,944
Professional fees  99,434 - 99,434
Rent  47,066 - 47,066
Wages and benefits  538,091 - 538,091

  1,107,215 - 1,107,215

Total comprehensive income (loss) for the year   1,842,716 (2,406,153) (563,437)

Earnings (loss) per share
Basic and diluted  $1.07 ($1.40) ($0.33)

Impact on Statement of Financial Position –
January 1, 2015

  As previously
Reported

$

 Adjustments

$

Restated

$

Mortgages receivable   24,605,080 (496,971) 24,108,109

Total Assets   25,612,404 (496,971) 25,115,433

Retained earnings – end of year   2,332,889 (496,971) 1,835,918
Total shareholders’ equity   16,467,954 (496,971) 15,970,983

Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity   25,612,404 (496,971)   25,115,433

The restatements above did not have an impact on the Company’s operating, investing and financing cash flows.

Page | 6

YEAR END FINANCIAL INFORMATION

  2016  2015  2014
  December 31  December 31

(restated)
 December 31

(restated)

Total Revenue  $3,205,297  $3,590,852  $3,500,103

Total Comprehensive
Income (loss)

 ($2,601,558)  ($563,437)*  $1,389,164*

Total Assets  $17,848,686  $23,521,110*  $25,115,433*

Total Liabilities  $5,567,156  $10,093,019  $9,144,450

*Indicates restated amounts due to a portion of loan losses identified in 2016 being recorded to previous periods.